GENERIC COLORIZED JOURNAL, VOL. XX, NO. XX, XXXX 2017 1
Half-Height Pin Gap Waveguide based Slow Wave Structure for
Millimeter Wave Traveling-Wave Tubes
Amira Zied Abozied, Jonathan Gates, and Rosa Letizia, Senior member, IEEE
Abstract— The design of a W-band traveling-wave tube (TWT)
power amplifier based on a groove gap waveguide slow wave cir-
cuit is presented in this paper. The technology of gap waveguide is
analyzed to aid the design of electromagnetic band gap based slow

central corrugation was chosen to minimize complexity of geometry.
However, the number of rows can be increased for SWS designs
where the damping of unwanted modes within the HH-pin structures
is critical to correct operation. This topology can be successfully
applied to alternative conventional SWS geometries based on a
rectangular waveguide enclosure and can be successfully scaled to
higher frequency ranges.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The Authors would like to acknowledge the use of the High End
Computing facility at Lancaster University for the expedition of the
PIC simulations.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Cheng, X. Zhu, F. Hou, W. Wang, L. Shen and S. Hu, ”Compact
31-W 96-GHz Amplifier Module in GaN-MEMS for Wireless Communi-
cations,” in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol.
70, no. 2, pp. 1233-1241, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3121003.
[2] Claudio Paoloni, Diana Gamzina, Rosa Letizia, Yuan Zheng and Neville
C. Luhmann Jr. (2021) ”Millimeter wave traveling wave tubes for the 21st
Century”, in Journal of Electromagnetic Waves and Applications, 35:5,
567-603, DOI: 10.1080/09205071.2020.1848643.
[3] A. M. Cook, E. L. Wright, K. T. Nguyen, C. D. Joye, J. C. Rodgers, R.
L. Jaynes, I. A. Chernyavskiy, F. N. Wood, B. S. Albright, D. K. Abe,
J. P. Calame, B. Levush, D. E. Pershing, J. Atkinson, and T. Kimura,
”Demonstration of a W-Band Traveling-Wave Tube Power Amplifier With
10-GHz Bandwidth,” in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 68,
no. 5, pp. 2492-2498, May 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3068926.
[4] J. Chen, Z. Wang, F. Wang, C. Gao, J. Li, Q. Xie, Z. Zi, J. Cai, J. Feng,
”Demonstration of a Broadband W-Band Microwave Power Module With
Improved Gain Flatness,” in IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 43, no.
8, pp. 1335-1338, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3185157.
[5] R. L. Ives, ”Microfabrication of high-frequency vacuum electron devices,”
in IEEE Transactions on Plasma Science, vol. 32, no. 3, pp. 1277-1291,
June 2004, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2004.827595.
[6] M. Mineo and C. Paoloni, ”Double-Corrugated Rectangular Waveguide
Slow-Wave Structure for Terahertz Vacuum Devices,” in IEEE Transac-
tions on Electron Devices, vol. 57, no. 11, pp. 3169-3175, Nov. 2010,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2010.2071876.
[7] L. R. Billa, M. N. Akram, C. Paoloni and X. Chen, ” H-E Plane
Loaded Slow Wave Structure for W-Band TWT,” in IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 1, pp. 309-313, Jan. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TED.2019.2955825.
[8] R. Letizia, M. Mineo and C. Paoloni, ”Photonic Crystal-Structures
for THz Vacuum Electron Devices,” in IEEE Transactions on
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 1, pp. 178-183, Jan. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2014.2366639.
[9] N. Shi, H. Wang, D. Xu, Z. Wang, Z. Lu, H. Gong, D. Liu, Z.
Duan, Y. Wei, Y. Gong, ”Study of 220 GHz Dual-Beam Overmoded
Photonic Crystal-Loaded Folded Waveguide TWT,” in IEEE Transactions
on Plasma Science, vol. 47, no. 6, pp. 2971-2978, June 2019, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2019.2914164.
[10] E. Tahanian and G. Dadashzadeh, ”A novel gap-groove folded-
waveguide slow-wave structure for G-band traveling-wave tube,” in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 7, pp. 2912-2918, July
2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2564740.
[11] Y. Wan, J. Wang, X. Li, Q. Liu, G. Shu, W. Jiang, Z. Wu, and Y. Luo,
”Design, Microfabrication, and Experiment of a Compact Mode Selection
Filter for Sub-Terahertz Sheet Beam Traveling-Wave Tubes,” in IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 70, no. 8, pp.
3870-3876, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2022.3186209.
[12] H. S. Sudhamani, J. Balakrishnan and S. U. M. Reddy, ”Investigation
of Instabilities in a Folded-Waveguide Sheet-Beam TWT,” in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 4266-4271, Oct.
2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2736065.
[13] Kildal, Per-Simon and Alfonso, E. and Valero-Nogueira, A. and Rajo-
Iglesias, Eva, ”Local Metamaterial-Based Waveguides in Gaps Between
Parallel Metal Plates” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 8, pp. 84-87, 2009, doi:10.1109/LAWP.2008.2011147.

on Half-Height Pin in Ridge Gap Waveguide,” in IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 100-108, Jan. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2732983.
[19] CST Studio Suite, [online] Available: https://www.3ds.com/products-
services/simulia/products/cst-studio-suite/.
[20] R. Carter, ”Microwave and RF vacuum electronic power”, Cambridge
University Press, 2018.
[21] D. Gamzina et al., ”Nanoscale Surface Roughness Effects on
THz Vacuum Electron Device Performance,” in IEEE Transactions
on Nanotechnology, vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 85-93, Jan. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TNANO.2015.2503984.
[22] A. S. Gilmour, ”Principles of Travelling wave Tubes”, 1994.
[23] B. B. Yang, M. P. Kirley and J. H. Booske, ”Theoretical and Empirical
Evaluation of Surface Roughness Effects on Conductivity in the Terahertz
Regime,” in IEEE Transactions on Terahertz Science and Technology, vol.
4, no. 3, pp. 368-375, May 2014, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2014.2310121.
[24] M. V. Lukic and D. S. Filipovic, ”Modeling of 3-D Surface Roughness
Effects With Application to µ-Coaxial Lines,” in IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 55, no. 3, pp. 518-525, March
2007, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2007.891688.